

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 15 OF 1996

Sushila Helen Gloria Alexandra De Souza (nee ....PETITIONER  
Pareira) And Others

V/S

Anastasia Bonfilia D'souza And Others ....RESPONDENT

WITH

CHAMBER ORDER LODGING NO. 1462 OF 2019

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 15 OF 1996

Sushila Helen Gloria Alexandra De Souza (nee ....PETITIONER  
Pareira) And Others

V/S

Anastasia Bonfilia D'souza And Others ....RESPONDENT

Adv. Rashid Khan a/w Adv. Ganesh Amekar i/by Thakore  
Jariwal and Associates for the Plaintiff

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FIRDOSH  
PHIROZE POONIWALLA J**

**DATE : 16th September, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 30/09/2025 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**