

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY INTESTATE AND JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 15 OF 1996  
WITH  
CHAMBER ORDER (L) NO. 1462 OF 2019

Sushila Helen Gloria Alexanadra De Souza  
& Ors. .. Plaintiff  
**Versus**  
Anastasia Bonfilia D'Souza & Ors. .. Defendants

---

**Adv. Rashid Khan a/w Adv. Ganesh Ambekar**, for the Plaintiff.  
None for Defendants.

---

**CORAM: FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.**

**DATE: DECEMBER 1, 2025**

**P C.**

1. This Testamentary Suit is listed for final hearing today. However, Defendants are absent and are not represented.
2. In these circumstances, issue Court notice to the Defendants, returnable on 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.
3. In addition, the Advocates for the Plaintiffs are permitted to serve the Defendants by private service also.
4. Stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025.

**[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]**